

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kathy Wolt, )  
Appellee, )  
vs. )  
Steve Wolt, )  
Appellant, )  
And )  
State of North Dakota, )  
Appellee. )

Case No. 20180304

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Appeal from June 13, 2018, Memorandum and Order on the Defendant's Motion  
to Modify Monthly Child Support Payment and Motion to Correct Clerk of  
Court's Child Support Records, July 3, 2018, Third Amended Judgment, and  
July 17, 2018, Order Denying Defendant Motion for Sanctions  
District Court of Morton  
South Central Judicial District  
Case No. 30-08-C-00347  
The Honorable James S. Hill, District Judge, Presiding**

Arnold V. Fleck (ND State Bar ID #04102)  
FLECK LAW OFFICE  
Attorney for Appellant  
314 East Thayer Avenue, Suite 220  
P.O. Box 6178  
Bismarck, ND 58506-6178  
Telephone: (701) 258-5256  
Facsimile: (701) 258-5626  
E-mail: arnfleck@usa.net

**Table of Contents**

Page No.

Table of Contents.....	<i>i</i>
Table of Authorities .....	<i>ii</i>
I. State’s Arguments on Appeal become even more Nonsensical as it Continues to Try to Justify Trial Court’s Rulings Adopting Arguments made by State before Trial Court .....	1
A. Trial Court’s Rulings are based on Conclusory Statements that Offer no Analysis of Law and Facts of the Case .....	3
B. Attorney for State did in fact Admit to Trial Court that State’s Argument is not in Accord with Definition of Self-Employment set forth in N.D. Admin. Code §75-02-04.1-01(10) .....	3
C. There was no attempt by State or Trial Court to seek any additional information from Steve or to request an evidentiary hearing on Steve’s Motion to Modify Monthly Child Support Payment .....	5
D. This Court’s holding in <i>Halberg v. Halberg</i> , 2010 ND 20, 777 N.W.2d 872, does not Support State’s Arguments, but in fact Supports Steve’s Arguments.....	6
E. This Court’s holding in <i>Knoll v. Kuleck</i> , 2004 ND 199, 688 N.W.2d 370, also does not Support the State’s Arguments, but in fact Supports Steve’s Arguments.....	7
F. Only Reasonable Interpretation of North Dakota Child Support Guidelines on Self-employment Income Supports Steve’s arguments, not State’s Argument...8	
G. Steve’s Request to Remove Judge Hill on remand was First Raised on Appeal does not Render Request Invalid.....	9
II. Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	9
Certificate of Service by Email and Mail .....	9

## Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph Nos.</u>
<i>Halberg v. Halberg</i> , 2010 ND 20, 777 N.W.2d 872 .....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hadland v. Schroeder</i> , 326 N.W.2d 709, 714 (N.D. 1982).....	8
<i>Knoll v. Kuleck</i> , 2004 ND 199, 688 N.W.2d 370.....	1, 8
<i>Lynch v. Williston City Com'n</i> , 460 N.W.2d 136, 138 (N.D. 1990).....	13
<i>Riemers v. Omdahl</i> , 2004 ND 188, ¶ 21, 687 N.W.2d 445 .....	13
<i>Riemers v. State</i> , 2008 ND 101, ¶ 7, 750 N.W.2d 407 .....	13
<i>Riverwood Commercial Park, L.L.C. v. Standard Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 2007 ND 36, ¶ 13, 729 N.W.2d 101 .....	13
<i>State ex Rel. Heitkamp v. Family Life</i> , 2000 N.D. 166, ¶¶ 51-55, 616 N.W.2d 843.....	15
<i>Ungar v. North Dakota State Univ.</i> , 2006 ND 185, ¶ 10, 721 N.W.2d 16.....	13
<i>Wenzel v. Wenzel</i> , 469 N.W.2d 156, 158 (N.D. 1991) .....	13
<i>Williston Co-op. Credit Union v. Fossum</i> , 427 N.W.2d 804, 806 (N.D. 1988).....	8
 <b><u>N.D. Admin. Code</u></b>	
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-01 .....	3
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-01(6) .....	9
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-01(10) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 10
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-05.....	3, 7, 8
N.D. Admin. Code § 74-02-04.1-05(1)(a).....	10
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-04.1-05(9).....	9
 <b><u>N.D.C.C.</u></b>	
N.D.C.C. §14-09-09.27 .....	8
